
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1916 

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 14, 2023 
 

 

AMRUT 
 

NO. 1916.   SHRI JAYANT SINHA: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
(a) the targets and progress made under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation 

and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) upto March, 2023; 

(b) the funds allocated and disbursed for the State Annual Action Plans  upto 

March, 2023, State-wise; and 

(c)   the details of utilisation of these funds by the State of Jharkhand? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

(a): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 
focuses on the development of basic urban infrastructure in the sectors of 
Water Supply; Sewerage and Septage Management; Storm Water Drainage; 
Non-Motorized Urban Transport and Development of Green Spaces & Parks in 
selected 500 cities.  

Targets and Progress under AMRUT till March 2023: 

• Provided 137 lakh water tap connections (new/ serviced) against target 
of 139 lakh. 

• Provided 105 lakh sewer connections (new/ serviced) (including 
households covered through Faecal Sludge and Septage Management-
FSSM) against target of 145 lakh. 

• Developed 2,840 Million Litre Per Day (MLD) Sewerage Treatment 
Capacity (STP),  

• Developed 1,437 Million Litre Per Day (MLD) capacity for reuse/recycle   
• Developed 3,289 Million Litre Per Day (MLD) Water Treatment Capacity 

(WTP). 
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• 1,073.02 km length of drains constructed resulting in eliminating 3,319 
numbers of water logging points. 

• Developed 4,512 acres of Green space. 
• Developed 419.85 km pedestrian/ walkway and 37.82 km of cycle track. 

(b): Against Central share of ₹35,990 crore for projects, ₹32,119 crore 
have been released upto March ‘23. Overall, ₹38,717 crore have been released 
under various components of AMRUT such as projects, Administrative & 
Office Expense (A&OE), Reforms incentive, JnNURM (erstwhile) projects and 
sub-schemes of GIS and Local Area Plan- Town Planning Scheme (LAP-TPS). 
State-wise status of funds released & Utilization Certificates (UCs) received 
in last three years under AMRUT is at ANNEXURE. 

(c): In the State of Jharkhand under AMRUT, against the committed Central 
Assistance (CA) of ₹566.17 crore, for projects ₹551.69 crore has been 
released against which Utilization Certificates (UCs) have been received 
worth ₹422.28 crore. Overall, ₹616.75 crore central assistance has been 
released against which UCs have been received worth ₹481.78 crore. 
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 1916 REGARDING “AMRUT” DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 14 
DECEMBER, 2023.  
 

STATE-WISE FUND ALLOCATED & RELEASED UNDER AMRUT  

S.No. Name of State / UT 
Committed CA 

(in ₹ crore) 

CA Released  
(upto March 2023) (in ₹ crore) 

Projects Other* 

1 
Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 

10.82 10.81 0.02 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,056.62 942.76 221.94 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 126.22 99.32 74.15 

4 Assam 591.42 511.70 92.66 

5 Bihar 1,164.80 1055.87 83.68 

6 Chandigarh 54.09 53.25 2.25 

7 Chhattisgarh 1,009.74 969.12 204.69 

8 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 10.82 10.59 0.00 

Daman & Diu 18.03 3.60 0.47 

9 Delhi 802.31 518.21 191.20 

10 Goa 104.58 20.91 6.96 

11 Gujarat 2,069.96 1666.96 363.63 

12 Haryana 764.51 736.97 73.95 

13 Himachal Pradesh 274.07 269.06 216.07 

14 Jammu & Kashmir * 500.62 477.74 164.26 

15 Ladakh * 79.19 37.40 0.66 

16 Jharkhand 566.17 551.69 68.56 

17 Karnataka 2,318.79 2258.85 395.27 

18 Kerala 1,161.20 945.85 144.50 

19 Lakshadweep 3.61 2.25 0.00 

20 Madhya Pradesh 2,592.86 2497.05 775.44 

21 Maharashtra 3,534.08 3106.25 906.99 

22 Manipur 162.28 162.28 69.28 

23 Meghalaya 72.12 71.02 67.62 

24 Mizoram 126.22 119.72 10.91 

25 Nagaland 108.19 77.18 16.80 

26 Odisha 796.97 785.23 138.05 

27 Puducherry 64.91 63.75 28.60 

28 Punjab 1,204.47 985.90 299.02 

29 Rajasthan 1,541.95 1457.97 406.98 

30 Sikkim 36.06 31.06 6.26 



 
 

31 Tamil Nadu 4,756.58 3797.29 492.99 

32 Telangana 832.6 831.52 199.85 

33 Tripura 133.43 132.47 16.95 

34 Uttar Pradesh 4,922.46 4420.49 527.80 

35 Uttarakhand 533.72 531.92 41.32 

36 West Bengal 1,929.32 1905.39 270.28 

 NRSC   0.00 17.11 

Total 36,035.79 32,119.38 6,597.15 
Note: *Others include includes A&OE funds, Reform Incentives, GIS based Master Plan, 
LAP/TPS and JnNURM. 

 

 


